

## Selected docket entries for case 09-56679

Generated: 10/26/2010 10:22:10

<b>Filed</b>	<b>Document Description</b>	<b>Page</b>	<b>Docket Text</b>
02/26/2010	<u>13</u> Main Document	2	Submitted (ECF) Opening brief for review. Submitted by Appellant Jose Aguayo. Date of service: 02/26/2010. [7245308]--[COURT UPDATE: Attached corrected version of Opening Brief. 02/26/2010 by RY]

No. 09-56679

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

JOSE AGUAYO, an individual,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

U.S. BANK, a business entity form unknown,  
and DOES 1-30, inclusive,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of California  
No. 08-cv-2139-W-BLM

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

F. Paul Bland, Jr.  
Claire Prestel  
Melanie Hirsch  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
1825 K Street NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 797-8600

Andrew J. Ogilvie  
Carol M. Brewer  
ANDERSON, OGILVIE & BREWER LLP  
600 California Street, 18th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
(415) 651-1950

Leslie A. Brueckner  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
555 12th Street, Suite 1620  
Oakland, CA 94607  
(510) 622-8150

Michael E. Lindsey  
4455 Morena Boulevard, Suite 207  
San Diego, CA 92117  
(858) 270-7000

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT REGARDING ADDENDUM.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	5
A. U.S. Bank’s Wrongful Conduct.....	5
B. Relevant Terms of Mr. Aguayo’s Contract .....	6
C. Mr. Aguayo’s Complaint .....	7
D. The District Court’s Decision.....	8
II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND .....	9
A. California Statutes.....	9
1. The Rees-Levering Act.....	9
2. California’s Unfair Competition Law .....	11
3. California’s Uniform Commercial Code.....	12
B. Federal Law .....	13
1. The National Bank Act.....	13
2. The OCC’s Regulation .....	16
3. The FTC’s Regulation .....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	21

I.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT APPLYING A STRONG PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION.....	21
II.	THE REES-LEVERING ACT’S POST-REPOSSESSION NOTICE REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT PREEMPTED BECAUSE U.S. BANK AGREED TO COMPLY WITH THEM. ....	24
A.	Mr. Aguayo’s Contract Promised Compliance with Rees-Levering.....	25
B.	U.S. Bank Voluntarily Assumed the Promise to Comply with Rees-Levering.....	27
C.	Federal Law Does Not Preempt U.S. Bank’s Voluntary Promise to Comply with Rees-Levering.....	30
1.	Under <i>American Airlines</i> and Similar Cases, the Bank’s Voluntary Promise Is Not Preempted.....	30
2.	The District Court Erred in Rejecting the <i>American Airlines</i> Rule.....	32
D.	The FTC Holder Rule Provides Further Support for Mr. Aguayo’s Claim.....	36
III.	THE REES-LEVERING ACT’S POST-REPOSSESSION NOTICE REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT PREEMPTED BY 12 C.F.R. §7.4008. ....	38
A.	Rees-Levering’s Notice Requirements Do Not Fall within the Terms of the OCC’s Express Preemption Clause.....	39
1.	Rees-Levering’s Notice Requirements Do Not Interfere with Bank Lending. ....	39
2.	Rees-Levering’s Notice Requirements Also Do Not Regulate “Credit-Related Documents.”.....	43
B.	Rees-Levering’s Notice Requirements Fall Squarely within the OCC’s Savings Clause.....	47
1.	Rees-Levering’s Notice Requirements Regulate Debt Collection and Only Incidentally Affect Lending.....	47

2. The District Court Erred in Refusing Even to Consider the Savings Clause. ....	50
C. The District Court Also Erred in Holding Rees-Levering’s Notice Requirements Preempted under §7.4008 Because Those Requirements Are Not Preempted by the NBA Itself, Applying Traditional Conflict-Preemption Principles. ....	53
IV. THE “UNFAIR” AND “FRAUDULENT” PRONGS OF MR. AGUAYO’S CLAIM ARE NOT PREEMPTED, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER REES-LEVERING’S NOTICE REQUIREMENTS ARE PREEMPTED.....	57
A. Mr. Aguayo Alleged Unfair and Fraudulent Conduct Independent of U.S. Bank’s Violations of Rees-Levering. ....	57
B. The Unfair and Fraudulent Prongs of Mr. Aguayo’s Claim Are Not Preempted by 12 C.F.R. §7.4008 or by the NBA Itself.....	58
V. MR. AGUAYO HAS STANDING TO SUE UNDER CALIFORNIA’S UNFAIR COMPETITION LAW. ....	60
CONCLUSION .....	61



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aeronaves de Mexico, S.A. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 677 F.2d 771 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	28
<i>Alkan v. Citimortgage, Inc.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....	40
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson Nat'l Bank v. Lockett</i> , 321 U.S., 233 (1944).....	56
<i>Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys. v. McClellan</i> , 508 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	52
<i>Ass'n of Int'l Auto. Mfrs., Inc. v. Comm'r, Mass. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 208 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	30, 32
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baldanzi v. WFC Holdings Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 4924987 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2008).....	60
<i>Bank of Am. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	41, 48
<i>Bank of America v. Lallana</i> , 960 P.2d 1133 (1998) .....	10, 11, 27, 42, 48
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	54, 56
<i>Binetti v. Wash. Mut. Bank, FA</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 217 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	49
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of Cent. Cal. v. City of Patterson</i> , 90 Cal. Rptr. 3d 63 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009) .....	26, 27
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	49
<i>Brienza v. Tepper</i> , 42 Cal. Rptr. 2d 690 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995) .....	28
<i>Cel-Tech Commc'ns, Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 973 P.2d 527 (Cal. 1999) .....	11

<i>Cent. States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Pathology Labs.</i> , 71 F.3d 1251 (7th Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>Chae v. SLM Corp.</i> , --- F.3d ----, 2010 WL 253215 (9th Cir. Jan. 25, 2010) .....	23
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	30
<i>Crespo v. WFS Financial Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 614 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	45, 46
<i>Cuomo v. The Clearing House Ass'n, L.L.C.</i> , --- U.S. ----, 129 S. Ct. 2710 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Chase Bank U.S.A., N.A.</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (C.D. Cal. 2009) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990) .....	44
<i>Fireside Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 155 P.3d 268 (Cal. 2007) .....	6, 11, 61
<i>Flanagan v. Germania, F.A.</i> , 872 F.2d 231 (8th Cir. 1989).....	40
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	24
<i>Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Kyle</i> , 54 Cal. 2d 101 (1960) .....	27, 28
<i>Goldman v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 341 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2008 WL 4279550 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2008) .....	20, 21, 56, 59, 60
<i>Hood v. Santa Barbara Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 3d 369 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006) .....	41, 59
<i>In re Boyajian</i> , 564 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	28
<i>In re Doctors Hosp. of Hyde Park, Inc.</i> , 337 F.3d 951 (7th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>In re K F Dairies, Inc. &amp; Affiliates</i> , 224 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Jefferson v. Chase Home Fin.</i> , 2008 WL 1883484 (N.D. Cal. April 29, 2008).....	21, 60
<i>Jimeno v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 1516 (9th Cir. 1995).....	21

*Juarez v. Arcadia Fin., Ltd.*, 61 Cal. Rptr. 3d 382 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007) ..... *passim*

*Kleenwell Biohazard Waste & Gen. Ecology Consultants, Inc. v. Nelson*,  
48 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 49

*Kroske v. U.S. Bank Corp.*, 432 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 22, 54

*Mann v. TD Bank, N.A.*, 2009 WL 3818128 (D.N.J. Nov. 12, 2009)..... 60

*Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Superior Court*, 119 Cal. Rptr. 2d 190  
(Cal. Ct. App. 2002) ..... 12

*McClellan v. Chipman*, 164 U.S. 347 (1896) ..... *passim*

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr*, 518 U.S. 470 (1996) ..... 24

*Merchants’ Nat’l Bank v. Ford*, 99 S.W. 260 (Ky. 1907) ..... 41

*Mwantembe v. TD Bank, N.A.*, --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2009 WL 3818745  
(E.D. Pa. Nov. 17, 2009) ..... 60

*N. Mariana Islands v. United States*, 279 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 38

*Nat’l Bank v. Commonwealth*, 75 U.S. 353 (1869) ..... *passim*

*Olvera v. Blitt & Gaines, P.C.*, 431 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 28

*Parker v. Funk*, 185 Cal. 347 (1921) ..... 28

*Peck v. Cingular Wireless, LLC*, 535 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 21

*Podolsky v. First Healthcare Corp.*, 58 Cal. Rptr. 2d 89 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996)..... 11

*Poskin v. TD Banknorth, N.A.*, --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2009 WL 2981963  
(W.D. Pa. Sept. 11, 2009)..... 24, 60

*ProCD, Inc. v. Zeidenberg*, 86 F.3d 1447 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 30, 32

*Rose v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.*, 513 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 41, 55, 58

*Schreiber Distributing Co. v. Serv-Well Furniture Co.*, 806 F.2d 1393  
(9th Cir. 1986) ..... 36

*Smith v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*, 38 Cal. Rptr. 3d 653  
(Cal. Ct. App. 2005) ..... 31, 32, 36, 60

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*, 542 U.S. 692 (2004) ..... 44, 45

*Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine*, 537 U.S. 51 (2002) ..... 44

*UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward*, 526 U.S. 358 (1999)..... 52

*Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees*, 489 U.S. 468 (1989)..... 26

*Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.*, 550 U.S. 1 (2007)..... 26, 53

*Wells Fargo Bank N.A. v. Boutris*, 419 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 23, 41

*Wells v. Chevy Chase Bank, F.S.B.*, 832 A.2d 812 (Md. 2003) ..... 32

*White v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.*, 563 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (N.D. Ga. 2008) .... 56, 59, 60

*Wyeth v. Levine*, --- U.S. ----, 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)..... 19, 21, 22, 23, 53

*Young v. Wells Fargo & Co.*, --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2009 WL 3450988  
(S.D. Iowa Oct. 27, 2009)..... 52, 53, 56, 60

**Statutes**

12 U.S.C. §1 .....4

12 U.S.C. §24 (Seventh) ..... *passim*

12 U.S.C. §43(a) ..... 53

12 U.S.C. §93a ..... 53

12 U.S.C. §1461 ..... 46

15 U.S.C. §1692n..... 15, 52

47 U.S.C. §253 ..... 53

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §17200 ..... *passim*

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §17204 ..... 61

Cal. Civ. Code §1589 ..... 28

Cal. Civ. Code §1636..... 26, 27

Cal. Civ. Code §2981 .....	2
§2981(b) .....	49
Cal. Civ. Code §2983.2 .....	<i>passim</i>
§2983.2(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
§2983.2(a)(2) .....	5
§2983.2(a)(8) .....	29
Cal. Civ. Code §2983.3(b) .....	29
Cal. Civ. Code §2983.8 .....	22, 42, 48
§2983.8(b) .....	6, 42
Cal. Comm. Code §1101 .....	12
Cal. Comm. Code §9201(b) .....	12, 27
Cal. Comm. Code §9201(c) .....	12, 13
Cal. Comm. Code §9404(a)(1) .....	28
Cal. Comm. Code §9613 .....	45
Cal. Comm. Code §9614 .....	12, 45
<b>Regulations</b>	
12 C.F.R. §7.4000 .....	15, 48
12 C.F.R. §7.4007 .....	59
12 C.F.R. §7.4008 .....	<i>passim</i>
§7.4008(c) .....	59
§7.4008(d) .....	40, 43, 51
§7.4008(d)(1) .....	16
§7.4008(d)(2) .....	39, 43, 46

§7.4008(d)(2)(iv) ..... 46

§7.4008(d)(2)(vi) ..... 46

§7.4008(d)(2)(viii) ..... 16, 39, 44, 45, 46

§7.4008(e) .....16, 17, 47, 52

§7.4008(e)(1) ..... 58, 59

§7.4008(e)(2) ..... 58, 59

§7.4008(e)(4) ..... 38, 40, 43, 44, 47

12 C.F.R. §560.2 ..... 45, 46, 51

    §560.2(a) ..... 46, 51

    §560.2(c) ..... 46

12 C.F.R. §590.4(h) ..... 44

16 C.F.R. §433.2 ..... *passim*

40 Fed. Reg. 53,506 (Nov. 13, 1975)..... 18, 19, 37

41 Fed. Reg. 20,022 (May 14, 1976) ..... 18, 37

61 Fed. Reg. 50,951 (Sept. 30, 1996) ..... 51

69 Fed. Reg. 1904 (Jan. 13, 2004) ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-651 (1994), *reprinted in*  
 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2068 ..... 14, 15

OCC Advisory Letter 2002-3 (March 2002), 2002 WL 521380 ..... 59

OCC Interpretive Letter No. 1005 (Sept. 2004), *available at*  
<http://www.occ.treas.gov/interp/sep04/int1005.pdf> ..... 12, 17, 39, 41, 45

OCC Interpretive Letter No. 1095 (March 2008), *available at*  
<http://www.occ.treas.gov/interp/mar08/int1095.pdf> ..... 33

Remarks of John D. Hawke, Jr., Comptroller of the Currency, before  
Women in Hous. & Fin. (Feb. 12, 2002), *reprinted in* 2 OCC Q.J. 23..... 53

Robert S. Goldberg & Marvin G. Goldman, *The Rees-Levering Motor  
Vehicle Sales and Finance Act*, 10 UCLA L. Rev. 125 (1962) ..... 42
